
 
 

01 December 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 23.11.22 
This meeting will be livestreamed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 
 

Development & Conservation 
Advisory Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Reay; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton   
Cllrs. Barnett, Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, 
McGregor, Pett, Roy and Williams 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 

To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Advisory Committee held on 11 October 2022, as 
a correct record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest    
 Any interests not already registered.  

 
 

 
3.   Actions from previous meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

(if any)  
 

   
 

 
6.   Budget 2023/24: Review of Service 

Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs)  

(Pages 5 - 36) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732 227483 
  

7.   Infrastructure Funding Statement  (Pages 37 - 106) James Gleave 
Tel: 01732 227326 
Carlyn Kan 
Tel: 01732 227264 
  

8.   Local Plan Update  (Pages 107 - 112) James Gleave 
Tel: 01732 227326 
  

9.   Work plan  (Pages 113 - 114)   



 
 

  
 EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

7 
 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Reay (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, 

McGregor, Pett, Roy, and Williams 
 

 Cllrs. Hunter and Purves were also in attendance. 
 

 
  
13.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development & Conservation Advisory 
Committee held on 5 July 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record, subject to Minute 9 being amended to read as “This item 
was deferred by the Chairman until a future Development & Conservation 
Advisory Committee meeting.” 
  

14.    Declarations of interest 

There were none. 
  
15.    Actions from previous meeting 

The action was noted. 
  
16.    Update from Portfolio Holder 
 
The Portfolio Holder updated the Committee on the services within her portfolio. 
The Development Management team were performing well, with 95% of major 
applications, 87% of minor applications, and 92% of other applications determined 
within expected timeframes. The success rate at appeal had been nearly 70% this 
year. 
  
Planning Enforcement had served 31 enforcement notices since April 2022. The 
Planning Enforcement Manager was due to leave at the end of November, and the 
Committee thanked him for his hard work in the role. The opening of recruitment 
for his replacement had been approved and would begin shortly. 
  
Building Control held a market share of over 70%, and had received very positive 
feedback from customers. They had been recently commissioned by Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council for some site-specific work in their borough. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 11 October 2022 

8 
 

The Design and Conservation team had hired a new Urban Designer, and the 
Portfolio Holder welcomed her to the team. 
  
17.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none. 
   
18.    Local Plan Regulation 18 - Consultation 

The report was presented by the Planning Policy Team Leader and the Strategic 
Planning Manager, who outlined the draft of the Local Plan to be issued for 
consultation. The Plan covered the period up to 2040, and emphasised making best 
use of land in existing settlements. The plan focuses on the key themes of 
promoting health and well-being, delivering Net Zero and supporting high quality 
design.  They advised that the draft Plan listed three tiers of development density, 
but that these would be further refined in each case to ensure development 
respects local character and the environment. 

They outlined the Community Involvement measures of the Consultation. In 
addition to the Council’s website, mailing list, and social media accounts, the Plan 
would be publicised on a new consultation portal. Three drop-in sessions would be 
held in person in the urban centres of the District, with an additional session over 
Zoom. Commuters and secondary schools would be specifically targeted also to 
ensure the Council received feedback from those demographics, as they had 
previously been under-represented in responses. 

They updated the Committee on the evidence base for the Local Plan. The 
Character Study had been completed and was due to be published shortly. The 
Strategic Transport Study baseline stage is complete and junction modelling is 
currently underway where the gap analysis had identified data gaps.  The second 
stage of assessing the impact of the planned growth across the District, will take 
place in 2023. 

They further updated the Committee on the discussions with the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing, and Communities (DLUHC). The Draft did not contain 
finalised policies, but instead aimed to establish whether the scope and coverage 
of the plan was sufficient. This allowed the Council to respond to changes in 
national planning policy as they occurred. 

In response to questions, they outlined the measures to make the Plan accessible 
and prevent technical knowledge from being a barrier to participation in the 
Consultation. They further explained the role of the Character Study in evidencing 
local context and density. It would allow the Council to take an active role in 
assessing the capacity of sites for development, by identifying sensitivity to change 
within an area. 

The Committee discussed the role of schools in the Consultation process, and the 
possibility of addressing a larger number of them. They heard that providing 
resources to more schools would be looked into, and that it was important to 
encourage responses from this younger demographic as they tended to be under-
represented in previous consultations. They further discussed the inclusion of 
specific encouragement of renewable energy and sustainable design in the Plan.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 11 October 2022 

9 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted, and that the Committee recommend to 
Cabinet that  

a.   The content of the “Plain Text Version” of the Regulation 18 Consultation 
Draft Local Plan at Appendix 1 be approved for public consultation 
purposes; 

  

b.   The presentation and formatting style of the consultation document, as 
reflected in the Indicative Formatted Version at Appendix 2, be agreed; 

  

c.   The authority to approve the final formatting and presentation of the 
Regulation 18 Consultation Draft Local Plan and an minor pre-
consultation text changes, be delegated to the Chief Officer – Planning & 
Regulatory Services and the Development & Conservation Portfolio 
Holder; and 

  

d.   The withdrawal of the December 2018 Regulation 19 Proposed Submission 
version of the Local Plan, which was submitted to the Secretary of State 
in April 2019, be recommended to Council before the Regulation 18 
Consultation Draft is issued for consultation.  

 
 
19.    Work plan 
 
The Work Plan was noted. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7:56PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



BUDGET 2023/24: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENTS (SCIAs) 

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 1 December 2022  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading

Status: For Comment

Also considered by: 

• Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 22 November 2022

• Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee – 24 November 2022

• People and Places Advisory Committee – 29 November 2022

• Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 1 December 2022

• Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 6 December 2022

• Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 10 January 2023

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:

This report sets out updates to the 2023/24 budget within the existing 
framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth 
and savings/additional income proposals that have been identified which need 
to be considered (if applicable to this Committee), and requests further 
suggestions from the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget for 
2023/24.

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with 
Cabinet, it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget that 
assumes no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant 
or New Homes Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to aim to be 
financially self-sufficient.

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-
year period will be challenging largely due to the uncertainties and ongoing 
financial impacts of national and international events.

No changes have been made to future assumptions at the stage which will be 
reviewed during the budget process, as usual.  However, due to the April 2022 
pay award expected to be significantly higher than previous years and an annual 
savings target of £100,000 already included, an annual budget gap of £735,000 
is currently reported.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy continues to aim for long-term financial 
health and continues to work towards improving financial sustainability.  It 
has been successful through the use of a number of actions including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives. 

• significantly reducing the back-office function. 

• improved value for money. 

• maximising external income. 

• the movement of resources away from low priority services. 

• an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period, the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders. 

3 Using the data sources available to the Council, this report sets out a budget 
over the 10-year period but recognises that it is likely that more accurate 
data will become available and current assumptions may need to be 
updated.  

The Advisory Committees will comment on the growth and savings/additional 
income proposals included in the reports, and their recommendations will be 
considered by Cabinet as part of the process to remove this gap. By addressing 
these issues, this Council will once again be in a strong financial position that 
other councils would aspire to.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee: 

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings/additional income 
proposals identified in Appendix E applicable to this Advisory Committee.

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings/additional 
income applicable to this Advisory Committee.

Reason for recommen
[...]
 saved between 
2011/12 and 2022/23 which is an average saving of £721,000 per annum. 

Current 10-year Budget Position 

22 The 10-year budget set out in Appendix D has been updated from the 
version agreed by Council on 22 February 2022 by rolling it forward one 
year. 

23 No changes have been made to future assumptions at the stage.  However, 
due to the April 2022 pay award expected to be higher than previous years 
and an annual savings target of £100,000 already included, an annual budget 
gap of £735,000 is currently included.   

24 The National Employers for local government services have made a final 
offer for 2022/23 of £1,925 per person.  This equates to an average increase 
of 5.8% in the Council’s staff costs against a figure of 2% in the ten year 
budget.  In cash terms, this is estimated to be £600,000 above the budgeted 
assumption.  A response from the unions is awaited.  It should be recognised 
that the current cost of living crisis has had a severe effect on colleagues on 
lower salary grades. 

25 Cabinet on 20 September 2022 agreed that in the interests of prudent 
financial management this be considered as two costs: the mid-year 2022/23 
expense and the separate ongoing commitment in future years. 

26 First, offsetting the increase in staff costs in 2022/23 with any net surplus 
that may arise from our membership of the Kent and Medway Business Rates 
Pool – based on previous years, this is estimated to be £250,000.  Second, 
drawing the balance from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.  Both steps are 
consistent with the principles which govern the use of the funds since, in 
the case of the former, the receipts are ordinarily treated as a windfall and 
therefore committed to reserves to meet future expenditure and, with the 
latter, the Budget Stabilisation Reserve’s purpose is to assist in smoothing 
out peaks and troughs over the course of the ten year budget period.  
Furthermore, to ensure there is no long term impact on the Budget 


[...]
 Section 106 monies:  

• Existing priorities and the projects and type of infrastructure that were 
put forward last year; 

• Recent CIL and Section 106 spend; 
• Any changes in circumstances and new evidence that has come forward 

in the Local Plan and the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP). This will 
enable officers to consider how this will impact on what infrastructure 
should be prioritised; and 

Recommendation to Cabinet:

To agree the following:

1. The criteria for prioritising infrastructure projects as set out in paragraph 
6 should remain.

2. That the specific projects and types of Infrastructure recommended in 
paragraphs 25-34 of this report are identified in the IFS as having a 
priority for full or partial funding.

Reason for recommendation: 

To endorse the spending priorities for Section 106 contributions and the 
Community Infrastructure Levy receipts for the coming year.

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



 

• In light of all the evidence, the report will identify what the priorities 
and projects for spending should be. 

 
Priorities for allocating CIL and Section 106 monies already in place: 

6 The Council’s Development and Conservation Advisory Committee agreed the 
following criteria for infrastructure funding in October 2021: 

• The projects should fall within the infrastructure types/projects 
identified in the IFS report.  

• The projects have been identified in the IDP. (This ensures that the 
infrastructure prioritised supports the Local Plan). 

• The project supports and is clearly related to proposed site allocations 
or new development in the District. There is a strong link between 
development and the proposed project. 

• There is a strong social, environmental or economic justification for the 
proposed project. 

• Projects have not previously received CIL funding. 
• The project has support from infrastructure providers. 
• There is an existing need for the project or it will be expected to be 

delivered within the next 5 ye
[...]
 Local 
Plan, which focuses on the potential to make best and most efficient use of 
land in existing settlements. This document will contain policies on 
infrastructure provision to reflect the latest evidence. 
 

Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) 

20 The most recent IDP can be found at Appendix B of this report. As part of 
updating our evidence base for the Regulation 18 document, consideration 
will be given to the preparation of a joint IDP with Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council. In the meantime, infrastructure providers have been 
requested to provide an update on any planned works, identified need and 
pinch points for Sevenoaks District.  

 
21 The IDP is a live document and will continue to develop in conjunction with 

the emerging Local Plan, as sites are identified and more site specific 
information becomes available. The final version of the IDP will contain a 
schedule of infrastructure provision, with costs, time horizons, standards of 
provision and capital programme information. Members will be kept updated 
on the development of this important document. 
 

Key Sites 

22 Infrastructure requirements for major development sites coming forward for 
development in the District will be included in the latest version of the IFS. 
 

Priorities for spending this year 

23 Notwithstanding the progress on the emerging Local Plan and its associated 
evidence, there have been no significant alterations to the IDP and the 
spending priorities for the coming year are proposed to remain largely 
unchanged. The criteria set out in paragraph 6 of this report continue to be 
relevant and recommended for approval. 

 
Community Facilities 

24 The community infrastructure projects identified in our current IDP do not fall 
within the priority timescales. Most are proposed over a period of 16-20 years 
and have been given a medium to low priority. It is therefore proposed that 
the provision of CIL towards community facilities is not an identified priority
[...]
mote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications 

Members are reminded of the Council’s stated ambition to be Net Zero with regards 
to carbon emissions by 2030. The decisions recommended in this paper directly 
impact on this ambition. The impact has been reviewed and there will be a 
decrease on carbon emissions produced in the district as a result of this decision.   

 

Conclusions 

It is requested that the Committee agree to the following: 

1. The criteria for prioritising infrastructure projects for funding in the 
Infrastructure Funding Statement. 

2. That the specific projects and types of infrastructure recommended in 
paragraphs 25-34 of this report are identified in the IFS as having a priority 
for full or partial funding. 

  

Richard Morris 

Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory Services 

Appendices

Appendix A – Last year’s IFS Report to DCAC October 2021 and Cabinet November 
2021

Appendix B – Infrastructure Delivery Plan March 2019

Appendix C – Full details of CIL expenditure and Section 106 monies received

Background Papers

Governance of Community Infrastructure Levy  -  (Appendix X1) of the Council’s 
Constitution.

Infrastructure Delivery Plan March 2019 

Sevenoaks District Council’s Supplementary Planning Document; Affordable 
Housing.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=2116&Ver=4&J=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT – PRIORITIES 

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 19 October 2021 

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory Services 

Status: For recommendation to Cabinet 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 11 November 2021 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary:  

As members are aware, it is a mandatory requirement, as set out in the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) for Local 
Authorities to produce an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS). This 
should include a CIL report, a section 106 report and the infrastructure projects 
or types of infrastructure that Sevenoaks District Council intends to be funded 
at least in part by CIL over the next year.   

This report therefore looks at what was proposed last year and what projects 
and type of infrastructure should be prioritised in the Council’s new 
Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) for the next year. This does not mean 
that local authorities are bound by the priorities laid out in the IFS but that it 
will provide transparency to developers and the community as to what our 
intentions are. 

To assist members this report considers the type of projects and types of 
infrastructure that was prioritised last year, it then looks at what we have spent 
money on through Section 106 and CIL over the last few years. The report then 
considers if there is any further evidence through circumstances or evidence 
which would indicate what infrastructure or projects should be prioritised this 
year. It will then concludes by making recommendations for our funding 
priorities. 

This reports support the Key Aim of: of ensuring that Sevenoaks District 
remains a great place to live, work and visit and that development is 
supported by the most appropriate infrastructure. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Julia Thornton 

Contact Officer: Claire Pamberi ex 7221 and Carlyn Kan ex 7264 

Recommendation to Development and Conservation Advisory Committee:   

That the recommendations to Cabinet are supported. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 As Members are aware, Sevenoaks District Council have been a CIL 
(Community Infrastructure Levy) charging authority since 4th August 2014. 
From this date until middle of September 2020, the Council have collected 
just over £11 million of CIL contributions. 

2 New CIL Regulations came into effect on 1st Se
[...]
genda
	1 Minutes
	There were none.
	The action was noted.
	There were none.

	6 Budget 2023/24: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)
	BUDGET 2023/24: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT ASSESSMENTS (SCIAs)
	Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 1 December 2022
	The Advisory Committees will comment on the growth and savings/additional income proposals included in the reports, and their recommendations will be considered by Cabinet as part of the process to remove this gap. By addressing these issues, this Council will once again be in a strong financial position that other councils would aspire to.Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins Contact Officer(s): Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153			Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483Recommendation to each Advisory Committee: Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings/additional income proposals identified in Appendix E applicable to this Advisory Committee.Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings/additional income applicable to this Advisory Committee.Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner.
	Introduction and Background
	Financial Strategy
	Review of the 10-year Budget Process
	Financial Self-Sufficiency
	Service Dashboards
	Savings Plan
	Current 10-year Budget Position
	Proposed Growth and Savings/Additional Income Items
	Role of the Advisory Committees
	Process and Timetable
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions

	06 - Budget 2023-24 - DCAC - App A - Service Dashboard
	06 - Budget 2023-24 - DCAC - App A(i) - Performance Report
	06 - Budget 2023-24 - DCAC - App B - Budget by Service
	06 - Budget 2023-24 - ALL ACs - App C - Old growth savings
	06 - Budget 2023-24 - ALL ACs - App D - 10 year budget
	06 - Budget 2023-24 - DCAC - App E - New growth savings
	06 - Budget 2023-24 - DCAC - App F - SCIAs
	06 - Budget 2023-24 - ALL ACs - App G - Timetable
	2023/24 Budget Setting Timetable
	Stage 1:  Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2023/24 and Beyond
	Stage 2:  Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)
	Stage 3:  Budget Update (incl. Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs), feedback from Advisory Committees)
	Stage 4:  Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting (Recommendations to Council)
	Stage 5:  Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting (incl. Council Tax setting)
	Note: The Scrutiny Committee may ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process.






	06 - Budget 2023-24 - ALL ACs - App H - Financial Strategy
	INTRODUCTION
	In the years preceding this Strategy Sevenoaks District Council has proven itself to be highly successful in some of the most austere and challenging times faced by local government. This was only possible because of our award winning financial strategy and the achievement of a self-sufficient balanced budget within our unique 10-year budget framework.
	With the cost of living crisis and events around the world, it will be important to have clear plans in place that may require difficult but necessary savings proposals.
	Our Financial Strategy enables the Council to deliver its services effectively, in accordance with the priorities set out in the Corporate Strategy. At the same time, it ensures that our spending is prioritised to deliver the promises our Members set out in the Council Plan themes:

	OUR FINANCES
	OUR PRIORITIES | By keeping a focus on our priorities we will deliver our vision
	Delivering our Financial Strategy
	Outcomes and success measures


	7 Infrastructure Funding Statement
	INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT – PRIORITIES
	Recommendation to Cabinet:To agree the following:The criteria for prioritising infrastructure projects as set out in paragraph 6 should remain.That the specific projects and types of Infrastructure recommended in paragraphs 25-34 of this report are identified in the IFS as having a priority for full or partial funding.Reason for recommendation: To endorse the spending priorities for Section 106 contributions and the Community Infrastructure Levy receipts for the coming year.
	Other options considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment

	Conclusions
	AppendicesAppendix A – Last year’s IFS Report to DCAC October 2021 and Cabinet November 2021Appendix B – Infrastructure Delivery Plan March 2019Appendix C – Full details of CIL expenditure and Section 106 monies receivedBackground PapersGovernance of Community Infrastructure Levy  -  (Appendix X1) of the Council’s Constitution.Infrastructure Delivery Plan March 2019 Sevenoaks District Council’s Supplementary Planning Document; Affordable Housing.

	07 - Appendix A - 2021 IFS Report
	07 - Appendix B- IDP 2019
	07 - Appendix C - IFS report

	8 Local Plan Update
	Local Plan Update
	Neighbourhood Planning
	Key Implications
	Financial
	The production of the Local Plan will be funded from the Local Plan reserve.
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Preparation of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement. There are defined legal requirements that must be met in plan making, which are considered when the Plan is examined by a Government Planning Inspector. Risks associated with the Local Plan are set out in the Local Development Scheme.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero

	AppendicesNone


	9 Work plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

11 
 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Reay (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Clayton, Penny Cole, Pett, Roy, and Williams 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnett, Fothergill and 

McGregor 
 

 Cllr. Perry Cole was also present. 
 
Cllrs. Paul Darrington, Dickins, and Hunter were also present via a 
virtual media platform that did not constitute attendance as recognised 
by the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
  
20.    Minutes  

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development & Conservation Advisory 
Committee held on 11 October 2022, be approved and signed as a correct 
record.  

  
21.    Declarations of interest  

There were none. 
   
22.    Actions from previous meeting  

There were none. 
   
23.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder presented an update on the services within her portfolio. The 
Planning Enforcement Manager role had been filled through an internal promotion, 
and the Council would recruit for her previous role to maintain capacity within the 
team. A new Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer had also been appointed 
internally.  
  
Development Management had determined 95% of major applications, 87% of minor 
applications, and 93% of all other applications within time. 74% of all appeals had 
been dismissed.  This meant all of the Council’s targets for the service were 
exceeded. The team were within the top 15% nationally regarding the volume of 
work processed.  
  



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 1 December 2022 

12 
 

Building Control maintained over 70% of the market share. Further member 
training would be arranged for the upcoming year.  
   
24.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

There were none. 
   
25.    Budget 2023/24: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which set out updates to the 2023/24 
budget process within the existing financial strategy.  SDC is not immune from the 
financial challenges affecting the country therefore this budget process is 
expected to be particularly challenging.   
  
No changes had been made to future assumptions at the stage which would be 
reviewed during the budget process, as usual.  However, due to the April 2022 pay 
award being higher than previously assumed and an annual savings target of 
£100,000 already included, an annual budget gap of £735,000 was currently 
reported. 
  
The report presented a growth proposal that had been identified which needed to 
be considered. It requested further suggestions from Members before finalising the 
budget for 2023/24. Informed by the latest information from Government and 
discussions with Cabinet, it is proposed that the Council once again sets a balanced 
10-year budget and continues to aim to be financially self-sufficient. 
  
The Committee considered the growth proposal identified in Appendices E & F to 
the report. Further consideration was given to the Council’s pre-application 
service, and possible avenues to improve or broaden the services offered without 
additional cost. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: 
(a)     That it be recommended to Cabinet that the growth proposal (SCIA 
19) identified in Appendices E & F to the report applicable to this Advisory 
Committee, be considered. 
(b)     That no further income or growth proposals were identified. 

   
26.    Infrastructure Funding Statement  

 
The Strategic Planning Manager and the Infrastructure Delivery Officer presented 
the report, which outlined the proposed priorities for the Council’s new 
Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) which the Council was required to report to 
the Government by the end of the year. 
  



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 1 December 2022 

13 
 

The Infrastructure Delivery Officer outlined the current priorities for allocating CIL 
and Section 106 (s106) monies, including projects being identified within the 
Infrastructure Development Plan (IDP), and that the projects are related to new 
development. She explained that from 2014 to date, 64% of CIL Funding was 
allocated to Community Facilities, and 92% of Section 106 funding was allocated to 
Affordable Housing.  
  
She explained that the proposed priorities within the IFS were controlled by the 
existing evidence base and the IDP. Infrastructure projects to support major 
development sites were also a consideration for the IFS priorities. The priorities 
were largely unchanged from last year, including Health and Social Care, and 
Highways and Transport, but Education was newly identified as a key infrastructure 
type for the upcoming year.  
  
In response to questions, they explained to the Committee that the IDP was a live 
document that would develop throughout the plan, with details added as sites 
were identified and site-specific information became available. They further 
explained that the IFS priorities were for direct developer contributions, and 
would be relevant even if national level changes changed the CIL system. They 
outlined the process through which the list of projects was constructed, through 
identified needs to support development, and through working with Infrastructure 
Providers on their priorities for their capital programmes. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended that to Cabinet that: 
  
a) The criteria for prioritising infrastructure projects as set out in paragraph 
6 should remain; and 
  
b) That the specific projects and types of Infrastructure recommended in 
paragraphs 25-34 of this report are identified in the IFS as having a priority 
for full or partial funding. 
   

27.    Local Plan Update  
 

The Strategic Planning Manager and the Planning Policy Team Leader presented 
the report, which provided an update on the consultation exercises for the Local 
Plan to date. The public response had been focused on the town centres vision and 
housing density. Feedback from the first public drop-in session had primarily 
focused on local sites, and were from the senior demographic.  
  
They had also received feedback from the Town and Parish Council Forum and the 
Local Strategic Partnership. There had been Duty to Cooperate meetings with 
other authorities and infrastructure providers, and the Portfolio Holder had 
consulted with her counterparts in neighbouring authorities.  
  
The Sevenoaks Town Council’s Neighbourhood Plan was at examination, and would 
likely need modifications following this before going to referendum. The Swanley 
Neighbourhood Plan would likely go to its Regulation 14 Consultation in January 
2023.  
  



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 1 December 2022 

14 
 

They outlined the Evidence Base for the Plan, which was mostly completed, with 
the Infrastructure Development Plan and the Strategic Transport Study still 
ongoing.  
  
In response to questions, they explained that the best and most efficient use of 
land for settlements was not limited to densification, but also included 
intensification and the strategic use of small sites. They further explained that 
many of the residents identified in the Older Person’s Housing study wanted to 
“rightsize”, but there was a lack of smaller housing available for them to move 
into. The Committee discussed some of the recent development schemes in 
Sevenoaks and how they integrated into the culture of the town. 
  

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
   
28.    Work plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted, with the following additions: 
  
2 March 2023 

• Local Plan Update 

• Neighbourhood Plan Update 

  
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8:24PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


	Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development & Conservation Advisory Committee held on 11 October 2022, be approved and signed as a correct record.
	There were none.
	There were none.
	There were none.

